Audit Committee
Date
Time
Venue

Wednesday 31 July 2019
10.00 am
Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham
Business
Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's
agreement.
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

Declarations of interest, if any

4.

2018/2019 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection
Fund - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Pages 9 52)

5.

Treasury Management Outturn 2018/2019 - Report of the
Corporate Director of Resources (Pages 53 - 66)

6.

Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Durham County Council Report of the External Auditor (Pages 67 - 100)

7.

Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Pension Fund - Report of
the External Auditor (Pages 101 - 126)

8.

Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2018 to March
2019 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Pages
127 - 150)

9.

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources (Pages 151 - 386)

10.

Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2019/20:
Review 1 January 2019 - 31 May 2019 - Report of the Corporate
Director of Resources (Pages 387 - 402)

11.

Work of the Audit Committee September 2018 to August 2019 Report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee (Pages 403 414)

12.

Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

13.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)
14.

Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
23 July 2019
To:

The Members of the Audit Committee
Councillor E Bell (Chair)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair)
Councillors C Carr, J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Robinson,
J Shuttleworth and O Temple
Co-opted Members:
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

Contact: Jackie Graham

Tel: 03000269704

Agenda Item 2

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall,
Durham on Friday 28 June 2019 at 11.00 am
Present:
Councillor E Bell (Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chair),
J Nicholson and O Temple

C Carr,

J Clark,

B Kellett,

Co-opted Members:
Mr I Rudd
1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Robinson, J Shuttleworth
and Mr C Robinson

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3

Declarations of interest
Declarations of interest were provided by Members. A general declaration of
interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors,
members of various Committees of the Council, former District Councillors
and bodies such as the Fire Authority.

4

Quarter 4 2018/19 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Performance
Report
The Committee received a report from the Resources Health, Safety and Wellbeing
Strategic Group that provided an update on health, safety and wellbeing
performance for quarter four of 2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Occupational Health and Safety Manager highlighted the key areas of the
report including:

Page 3











Enforcement Body Intervention & significant incidents
Fire Safety Audits
Fire Incidents
Fire Inspections
Occupational Health Service
Health and Safety Team Audit & Inspections
Open Water Safety
Employee Mental Health and Wellbeing
Potentially Violent Persons Register (PVPR)

The statistical information within the report showed a positive reduction in RIDDOR
specific injury related accidents and that the overall figures for all accidents
remained static.
Councillor Carr was pleased with the reduction in RIDDOR related accidents and
that mental health was recognised for employees.
Further to a question from Councillor Temple about the PRVR register, the
Occupational Health and Safety Manager explained that an individual was on the
register for a period of 12 months and provided that there was no repeated
behaviour they would be removed. This was dealt with on a case by case basis.
The Litigation Manager, Resources advised that there was a mechanism in place
for those individuals who wanted to appeal being placed on the register.
Councillor Clark was informed that with regards to the two year pilot for early
intervention and improving musculoskeletal health and wellbeing to reduce sickness
absence, there was another 6 months until completion after which anecdotal
evidence would be shared.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.
5

Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding
whether the Council should be considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation and
whether the Council’s Annual Accounts should be prepared on that basis (for copy
see file of Minutes).
The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance referred to the net assets of the Council
for the last five years and assured members that the external auditor had provided
a value for money conclusion at the year end about the use of resources.
With reference to paragraph 16 of the report, Councillor Carr pointed out that he
had never see the value of plant increase. The Finance Manager explained that for
accounting purposes plant was grouped together with property and equipment and
detail of the breakdown would be provided for information.

Page 4

Councillor Kellett requested further details on depreciation.
Resolved:
That the Council should be considered as a going concern and that the Statement
of Accounts should be prepared on that bas
[...]
 be possible to have scope for
some areas to be shown as substantial so that a true picture could be seen for the
service areas that were doing really well.
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager assured members that
some areas were substantial, such as the Key Financial Systems. This gave some
reliance and meant that focus could be shifted elsewhere as this removed the need
to audit as often.
Councillor Carr asked that were a service area was failing could the Chief Officer be
invited along to explain what they were doing to put things right. The Chief Internal

Page 6

Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager said that this was planned for future
meetings.
Resolved:
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall ‘moderate’
opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s Internal
Control environment for 2018/19 be noted.
9

Compliance with International Auditing Standards
The Committee considered a report of the Chair of the Audit Committee which
advised Members of a response that had been prepared relating to a letter sent
from Mazars, the Council’s external auditor, regarding compliance with International
Auditing Standards (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the response be noted.

10

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 (for copy
see file of Minutes).
The Finance Manager - Strategic Finance reported that stage one had been
achieved by the deadline of 31 May 2019 and the accounts were now in the public
inspection period until 12 July 2019, with the final set of accounts coming back to
Audit Committee on 31 July 2019 for approval.
She went on to highlight the five core statements, the general reserves and the
earmarked reserves. With reference to the Pension Fund accounts she reported
that the External Auditor had found no material erro
[...]
P would be
extended. He added that this was included in the budget from 2019/20 but showing
as an overspend from previous years however this years budget had not reflected
that.
Councillor Temple enquired about which assets had been reclassified to/from held
for sale and further details will be provided following the meeting.
Resolved:
That the draft statement of accounts for the County Council for the financial year
ended 31 March 2019 be noted.
11

Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.

12

Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2018/19
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate
Fraud Manager which presented the Protecting the Public Purse Update Report for
2018/19 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager referred members to the
cases of potential internal fraud reported and the ongoing investigations.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 8

Agenda Item 4

Audit Committee
31 July 2019
2018/2019 Final Outturn for the General
Fund and Collection Fund

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

To provide Audit Committee with details of the final outturn for the
General Fund and Collection Fund for 2017/18.

Executive summary
2

The attached report was presented at Cabinet on 10 July 2019.

3

The report presents:
(a)

the final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for
2018/19;

(b)

the final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates
Collection Fund for 2018/19;

(c)

use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general
reserves in year and the closing position with regard to balances
held at 31 March 
[...]
port
1

To provide Cabinet with information on the:
(a)

final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2018/19;

(b)

final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates
Collection Fund for 2018/19;

(c)

use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general
reserves in year and the closing position with regards to balances
held at 31 March 2019.

Executive summary
2

The final revenue outturn position for 2018/19 is a net cash limit
underspend of £3.353 million plus an overachievement of core
government grant and underspend on all other budgets of £7.863
million. This total net underspend of £11.216 million represents 2.8% of
the revised net expenditure budget of £395.367 million. Analysis within
identifies that the majority of underspends were either one off items or
sums included as a saving for 2019/20 in MTFP(9).

3

Total general, earmarked and cash limit reserves (excluding school
reserves) increased by £8.391 million in 2018/19, from £225.784 million
at 31 March 2018 to £234.175 million at 31 March 2019.

Page 12

Page 311

4

The final capital outturn position for 2018/19 is an underspend of
£12.561 million, which is 12.1% of the revised capital budget of
£103.819 million.

5

The final outturn for the Council Tax Collection Fund is a surplus of
£1.592 million, which is broadly in line with the surplus declared in
November 2018 of £1.716 million. Durham County Council’s share of
the actual surplus generated in 2018/19 is £1.342 million, which is
broadly in line with the declared share of £1.447 million included in the
2019/20 budget.

6

The actual outturn for the Business Rates Collection Fund is a net
surplus of £2.762 million. Durham County Council’s share (49%) of this
surplus is £1.353 million which higher than the £0.721 million declared
and used as support to the 2019/20 budget.

Recommendation(s)
7

8

It is recommended that Cabinet note:
(a)

the final revenue outturn underspend of £11.216 million which
has been real
[...]
Management Strategy as part of
the Medium Term Financial Plan, 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Revenue
and Capital Budget 2018/19.
• 8 December 2018 – County Council – Mid Year Treasury
Management Review 2018/19.
Contact:

Page
Page400
64

Jeff Garfoot
Azhar Rafiq

Tel:
Tel:

03000 261946
03000 263480

Appendix 1: Implications

Legal Implications
None

Finance
The report details the council’s cash management, loans and investment
activity during 2018/98. The report also provides the overall financing of the
council’s capital expenditure, along with borrowing and investment income
returns.

Consultation
None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
None

Human Rights
None

Crime and Disorder
None

Staffing
None

Accommodation
None

Risk
None

Procurement
None

Page 65
401

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66

Agenda Item 6

Audit Committee
31 July 2019
Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 –
Durham County Council

Report of the External Auditor
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the attached report
prepared by the Council’s External Auditor (Mazars) as a result of their
audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31
March 2019.

Executive summary
2

At the time the report was drafted the external audit is substantially
complete with a small amount of work to be concluded (detailed in
section 1, page 4).

3

At the time of writing the report we have yet to finalise audit procedures
associated with Whole of Government Accounts (WGA).

4

The statutory deadline for completing the audit is 31 July 2019.

Recommendation(s)
5

The Audit Committee is recommended to:
(a)

Note the External Auditor’s report following the audit of the
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019,
including the summary of misstatements detailed in section 4 of
the report.

(b)

Note the content of the Management Representation Letter
(Appendix A) and Auditor’s Report (Append
[...]
enditure and actual outturn also referred to as an
over or under spend.
Work-in-Progress
The value of rechargeable work that had not been recharged at the end of the financial
year.

Page 386

Page 226 of 226

Agenda Item 10

Audit Committee
31 July 2019
Strategic Risk Management Progress
Report for 2019/20
Review 1: 1 January – 31 May 2019

Report of Corporate Management Team
John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources
Councillor Alan Napier, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for
Finance

Purpose of the Report
1

The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the
Council and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate
Risk Management Group between January and May 2019.

Executive summary
2

This report supports the Council’s Risk Management Strategy. Audit
Committee monitors corporate governance, including risk management
activity. Heads of service identify and manage risks that may impede
Council objectives and provide assurance that effective controls are in
place. Risks are reviewed three times each year, which contributes to
improved performance, decision-making and governance.

3

Two new risks, relating to Mountsett Crematorium, and violence and
aggression towards members and officers, have been added to the
strategic risk register. One risk, relating to homelessness reduction, has
been removed, following the implementation of control improvements.

4

On 31 May 2019, there were 27 risks on the strategic risk register, and
one emerging risk (no-deal Brexit). There are four key risks, relating to
Government funding cuts, medium-term financial plan slippage, child
safeguarding and vulnerable adults, for which key mitigating actions
have been identified.

5

Performance against key indicators is set out to provide assurance that
strategic risks are being effectively managed, and that officers and
members are appropriately skilled in risk management.

Page 387

Recommendation(s)
6

Page 388

Audit Committee is requested to confirm that this report provides
assurance that strategic risks are being effectively managed within the
risk management framework across the Council.

Background
7

The Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team have designated
the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for the Deputy Leader and Finance and the
Corporate Director, Resources as Member and Officer Risk Champions
respectively. They are jointly responsible for embedding risk
management throughout the Council and are supported by the Chief
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager, the lead officer
responsible for risk management, as well as the Risk, Insurance and
Governance Manager. A key role of the Audit Committee is to monitor
corporate governance, including risk management activity.

8

Each service grouping has a designated officer to lead on risk
management and act as a first point of contact for staff who require
advice or guidance. The Corporate Risk Management Group, which
comprises the risk champions, service risk managers and the Risk and
Governance Manager, monitors risk management across the Council,
advises on strategic risk issues, identifies and monitors cross-cutting
risks, and agrees arrangements for reporting and awareness training.

9

The Corporate Directors and the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships are responsible for developing and maintaining the internal
control framework to ensure that their service resources are properly
applied in the manner and to the activities intended. Heads of service
are responsible for identifying and managing risks which may impact on
their respective services and for providing assurance that effective
controls are in place. Independent assurance for specific areas is
provided by Internal Audit. Reviews by external bodies, such as the
Audit Commission, Ofsted and Care Quality Commission, may also
provide some independent assurance of the controls in place.

10

Risk owners follow a logical and straightforward process to assess the
impact on finance, 
[...]

Service Risk Review completed each
100% (3 times pa)
quarter
Risk actions on high-scoring risks
Target N/A (3 times pa)
implemented within target date
Number of current risks where Net risk
Target N/A (3 times pa)
scores have reduced over the quarter
Meeting CIPFA governance principles
Confirmed in the annual
and objectives on risk management
review of the
effectiveness of corporate
governance (Annual)

Last Period

This Period

100%

100%

No outstanding actions

No outstanding actions

None

None

An updated Local Code of
Corporate Governance was
approved by Audit
Committee on 29
November 2018.
Objective: To ensure that Officers and Members are appropriately skilled in risk management
Measure of Assessment
Target & (Frequency of
Last Period
Measurement)
Number of officers attending risk
No training provided in this
Target N/A
management training course
period. However, the
Council’s insurer, Zurich
Municipal, will delivering a
major programme of
training for managers in
during 2019.
New Members attending risk
No training provided in this
75%
management training course within 6
period.
months of being elected (for co-opted
members, within 6 months of being
appointed)

The draft Annual Governance
Statement was approved by Audit
Committee on 31 May 2019.

This Period
No training provided in this period.

No internal training was provided in
this period.
Training was provided to officers and
members from Stanley Town
Council.

Page 401

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 11

County Council
18 September 2019
Report of the Audit Committee for the
Period September 2018 to August 2019

Report of Audit Committee
Councillor Edward Bell, Chairman of the Audit Committee
Councillor James Rowlandson, Vice Chairman of the Audit
Committee
Electoral division(s) affected:
None

Purpose of the Report
1

To inform Council of the work of the Audit Committee during the period
September 2018 to August 2019 and how the Committee continues to
provide good governance acros
[...]
 the 2018/19 audit and
updating the Committee on national issues and developments that were
worthy of attention.
(iv) A report of the Corporate Director, Resources regarding changes to the
Local Code of Corporate Governance.

Page 408

(v)

A report of the Corporate Director, Resources which highlighted the
strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work
carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during July to
September 2018. Members were informed of new risks, those that had
been removed and the status of all current key risks.

(vi) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during
the period July to September 2018 and the assurance on the control
environment provided.
(vii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
detailing to members the Counter Fraud work completed over the period
April to September 2018 in order to protect the public purse.
26 February 2019
The Committee considered:
(i)

A report from the Occupational Health and Safety Manager which
provided an update on health, safety and wellbeing performance for the
period September to December 2018.

(ii)

A report of the Corporate Director of Resources regarding the changes
that have been made nationally to the Code of Practice for Local
Authority Accounting in the UK for 2018/19. The changes made to ‘the
Code’ affect the methodology and preparation of the Council’s financial
statements.

(iii) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which presented the
Accounting Policies that the Council intends to have in place to prepare
the 2018/19 financial statements.
(iv) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which detailed the
timetable for the preparation of the Council’s Final Accounts process for
2018/19 including the key milestones for the completion of the financial
statements with the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019 having to be
achieved.

[...]
rgent Internal Audit
Plan which would be discussed with Senior Management and brought
back for the Committee’s formal approval in May 2019.
(xii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during
the period October to December 2018 and the assurance on the control
environment provided.
31 May 2019
The Committee considered:
(i)

Page 410

A report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought approval of
the draft Annual Governance Statement to be published as part of the
Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2018/2019.

(ii)

A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which
outlined the finalised internal audit plan for the period April 2019 to March
2020. This also included the Internal Audit Strategy and Charter for the
coming year. Progress on delivering the plan will be regularly monitored
by the Committee.

(iii) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which
presented the committee with a draft revised Terms of Reference for their
approval in line with new CIPFA guidance discussed at the February
meeting alongside a self-assessment of the Committee’s compliance with
the guidance which was discussed and agreed.
(iv) A report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit during
the period January to March 2019 and the assurance on the control
environment provided.
28 June 2019
The Committee considered:
(i)

A report from the Occupational Health and Safety Manager which
provided an update on health, safety and wellbeing performance for the
period January to March 2019.

(ii)

A report of the Corporate Director of Resources assessing whether the
Council can be considered a ‘going concern’ organisation and if the
Council’s accounts can be compiled on that basis. The assessment
concluded that the County Council has a history of stable finance and
[...]
rector of Resources which provided details of the
final outturn for both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account
2018/2019 including the Annual Treasury Management Review.

(ii)

The Audit Completion Reports of the External Auditor relating to both Durham
County Council’s 2018/2019 Statement of Accounts and those of the Pension
Fund.

(iii)

A report of the Corporate Director of Resources that sought approval of the final
Annual Governance Statement to be published as part of the Council’s audited
Statement of Accounts 2018/2019.

(iv) A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which presented the Statement
of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 for approval.

Page 412

(v)

A report of the Corporate Director of Resources which highlighted the strategic
risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the work carried out by the
Corporate Risk Management Group during January to May 2019. Members were
informed of new risks, those that had been removed and the status of all current
key risks.

Page 413

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B - County Hall,
Durham on Wednesday 31 July 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor J Rowlandson (Chair)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors C Carr, J Clark, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Robinson, J Shuttleworth and
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

1

Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bell.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2019 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

3

Declarations of interest
Declarations of interest were provided by Members. A general declaration of
interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors,
members of various Committees of the Council, former District Councillors
and bodies such as the Fire Authority.

4

2018/2019 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided details of the final outturn for the General Fund and
Collection Fund 2018/19 (for copy see file of minutes).
The Corporate Director of Resources reported that the gross budget was
£1.4 billion and that the pressures in Children and Young People’s services
continued to be a national problem. He said that some local authorities were
showing signs of financial stress. He advised that the revenue budget was

positive with a net cash limit underspend of £3.3 million plus an
overachievement of core government grant and underspend of £7.8 million
on all other budgets. He assured members that the council were in a good
position going forward but that challenges would be faced later in the year
once the settlement agreement was known.
Referring to the underspend from Heads of Service, Councillor Shuttleworth
commented that the terminology used for each was similar.
Councillor Robinson referring to paragraphs 50 and 51 of the report about
top slicing of the schools Dedicated Schools Grant for special educational
needs (SEN), informed the committee that the School’s Forum had not
supported this approach. The Corporate Director of Resources confirmed
that a number of discussions had taken place around the SEN budget as the
pressures in schools continued and was not reflected in government funding.
He added that the council had a good working relationship with the School’s
Forum.
In response to a question from Councillor Temple about schools converting
to academies, the Corporate Director of Resources advised that there were
still ongoing discussions about the schools wishing to transfer.
Councillor Carr congratulated the Corporate Director and his team for
managing and balancing the budget and sustaining some reserves.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

5

Treasury Management Outturn 2018/2019
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources
which provided details of the Annual Treasury Management Review and final
outturn on treasury management activities for 2018/19 (for copy see file of
minutes).
The Corporate Director of Resources reported that the year-end borrowing
position was held at £311m. He advised that there was some uncertainty in
terms of interest rates but that rates remained low. He added that the
Council’s balance sheet was strong and that future borrowing had been
agreed. All investments had been made in line with the CIPFA code of
practice and balances had been managed well.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6

Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Durham County Council
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which asked
Members to note the contents of the External Auditor report on the audit of
the statement of accounts for the County Council for the year ended 31
March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Mr M Kirkham, Mazars introduced the report and was pleased that all
deadlines on the conclusion of the accounts with the tight timetable had been
met. Working papers were still of a high standard and he acknowledged
good work involved in preparing documents and the good working
relationships with management and officers of the council.
Mr Collins, Mazars highlighted the audit work carried out in relation to the
completion of the accounts. He advised that assurances had been received
regarding the significant risks. With regards to plant, property and equipment
he advised that they were being pro-active this year to address issues as
they arose and would continue to monitor. Questions would be raised in
advance to ensure a smoother year. The updated figures from the pension
fund actuary had been received and were satisfactory with no additional
issues raised. He reported on the unadjusted misstatements and adjusted
misstatements.
Councillor Temple asked if the liabilities transferred to a school when
converting to an academy and should the academy fail would they revert to
the local authority and was this realistic. Mr Kirkham was not in a position to
answer this question.
Mr Collins explained that there was no further impact on the balance sheet
due to the implementation of IFRS 16 and that there was a note in the
accounts setting out future operating lease commitments, in response to a
question from Councillor Temple.
In response to a comment from Councillor Shuttleworth about how the value
of buildings affects the whole estate, Mr Collins explained that the calculation
of depreciation identified used the gross book value and was charged lower
than it should have been by £1.3m. He assured members that that this had
no impact on the general fund as a consequence.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report, including the summary of
misstatements detailed in section 4 of the report, be noted.

7

Audit Completion Report 2018/2019 - Pension Fund
The Committee considered the Audit Completion Report of the External
Auditor relating to Durham County Council Pension Fund for the year ended
31 March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Mr M Kirkham, Mazars reported that there were significant issues and
highlighted two internal control recommendations.
Resolved:
(i)
That the adjustments to the financial statements be noted.
(ii)
That the letter of representation be approved

8

Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2018 to March
2019
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which sought approval of the final Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to
be published as part of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts
2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the final AGS included at Appendix 2 of the report, be approved.

9

Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which sought approval of the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the
financial year ended 31 March 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
The Finance Manager – Strategic Finance reported that this was the second
stage of the process that included the Pension Fund accounts. A small
number of changes had been made since the June 2019 meeting and the
significant errors had been reported by Mazars including improving the
quality of the tables and adding more text when more explanation was
required. There was a major change regarding the pension liability however
this did not impact on the revenue position. The outturn position as reported
when presenting the draft accounts had remained the same. General
reserves were at £25 million, earmarked reserves at £226 million and
Pension Fund assets at £31.3 million.
The Corporate Director of Resources thanked the team for preparing the
accounts and for their approach to external audit.

Resolved:
That the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the financial year ended
31 March 2019, be approved.

10

Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for 2019/20: Review
1 January 2019 - 31 May 2019
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources
which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an
insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group
during review 1 – 1 January 2019 to 31 May 2019 (for copy see file of
Minutes).
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that
there were two new risks relating to Mountsett Crematorium and violence
and aggression towards members and officers. He added that one risk had
been removed from the register relating to homelessness reduction.
In response to a question from Mr Robinson about the ‘failure to protect’ risks
in children and adults services, the Risk, Insurance and Governance
Manager explained that measures were in place and that detailed
assessments were carried out, including inspections from Ofsted. He
assured members that good governance arrangements were in place. Mr
Robinson suggested that the key risks schedule include that detail to give
assurance.
Councillor Robinson was pleased to see that the council were putting an
emphasis on the risk of employees and members security but asked if any
advice had been given to parish councils. The Risk, Insurance and
Governance Manager explained that these risks were applied to the County
Council however he would find out with regards to the parish and town
councils.
Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.

11

Work of the Audit Committee September 2018 to August 2019
The Committee considered report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that
reflected the work undertaken which covered the period September 2018 to
August 2019 and how the Committee continued to provide good governance
across the Council (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the draft report be agreed and reported to the meeting of the County
Council being held on 18 September 2019.

